

## The Mizoram Gazette

## EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

VOL - XLVI Aizawl, Thursday 29.6.2017 Asadha 8, S.E. 1939, Issue No. 285

## **NOTIFICATION**

No.D.21018/28/2016-TOUR, the 27<sup>th</sup> June, 2017. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to constitute a Committee of Management Contract of Tourism Facilities under Tourism Department with the following composition :

Chairman : Secretary, Tourism Department
 Member Secretary : Director Tourism Department

3. Members : i) Joint Secretary/Deputy Secretary, Tourism Department.

ii) Joint Director, Tourism Department.

iii) Representative of Law & Judicial Department not below the rank of Deputy Secretary.

iv) Representative of Finance Department not below the rank of Deputy Secretary.

v) Under Secretary, Tourism Department.

vi) Tourist Officer concerned, Tourism Department.

Ex-285/2017 2

## The Terms of reference of the committee will be as follows:

- 1. To chalk out a disinvestment programme, through management contract, of tourist facilities under Tourism Department.
- 2. To select private parties to handle the tourist facilities under management contract with the Government as per terms and conditions laid down for such contracts by the Government, maintaining fairness and transparency in the process.
- 3. To determine the nature/extent of management contract (total/partial) for each unit.
- 4. To prioritise the units to be handed out for management contract and carry out the disinvestment programme in a phased manner.
- 5. To determine the amount of return to be submitted by the selected party to the Government.
- 6. To monitor the process of disinvestment and recommend measures to protect the interests of the Government, the public and any government servant affected by such disinvestment.
- 7. To ensure that Government properties affected by the disinvestment process are properly disposed of.

V. Lalremthanga, Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Tourism Department.